Sunshine Statement: Be advised that proper notice has been given by the Township Council in accordance with the sunshine law in the following manner. Notice advertised in the Burlington County Times and Camden Courier Post on December 23, 2010 and posted on the bulletin board on the same date.

ROLL CALL: Mrs. Kolodi, Mr. Schwartz., Mrs. Reed, Mr. Catrambone and Mr. Morrow were present.

ALSO, PRESENT: Mr. Paris, Mayor, Mr. Coluzzi, Solicitor, Mr. Hatcher, Administrator and Ms. Eggers, Municipal Clerk

ORDINANCE ON FIRST READING

TOWNSHIP OF DELRAN, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE 2011-9

BOND ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING VARIOUS IMPROVEMENTS TO CONROW AND HARTFORD ROADS IN THE TOWNSHIP OF DELRAN; APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF \$210,000 THEREFOR; AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OR BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF DELARN, COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, NEW JERSEY, IN THE AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$199,500; MAKING CERTAIN DETERMINATIONS AND COVENANTS; AND AUTHORIZING CERTAIN RELATED ACTIONS IN CONNECTION WITH THE FOREGOING

Mr. Catrambone made a motion, seconded by Mrs. Reed to adopt the ordinance on first reading.

There being no question, the roll was called.

Mrs. Kolodi, Mr. Schwartz., Mrs. Reed, Mr. Catrambone and Mr. Morrow voted aye.

Ayes: 5 Nays: None

Motion Approved

RESOLUTIONS ON CONSENT AGENDA

Resolution 2011-66 Approving Application for Sewerage Service for 41 Alden Avenue

Resolution 2010-67 Approving grass cutting at various locations

Mrs. Reed made a motion, seconded by Mrs. Kolodi to adopt the above Resolutions.

There being no questions, the roll was called.

Mrs. Kolodi, Mr. Schwartz., Mrs. Reed, Mr. Catrambone and Mr. Morrow voted aye.

Ayes: 5 Nays: None

Motion Approved

Mr. Catrambone made a motion to pay the bills for the Sewer Department. The motion was seconded by Mrs. Reed.

There being no questions, the roll was called.

Mrs. Kolodi, Mr. Schwartz., Mrs. Reed, Mr. Catrambone and Mr. Morrow voted aye.

Ayes: 5 Nays: None

Motion Approved

At this time, Council proceeded with the regularly scheduled work session.

Submitted,

Jamey Eggers Municipal Clerk